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This document is a supplement to the 3M™ Zeta Plus™ Activated Carbon Series Filters Regulatory Support File.  

This supplemental document covers special media and filter configurations. The special media and filter configurations are 

summarized below. The filter materials of construction and filter performance are covered by 3M™ Zeta Plus™ Activated Carbon Series 

Filters Regulatory Support File. If you do not see your product configuration listed below, please contact 3M to determine if the 3M™ 

Zeta Plus™ Activated Carbon Series Filters Regulatory Support File is applicable to your product. 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

A. Special Media Configurations 

The first special media configuration is “Hi-Flow” media series. The media has about 30% less activated carbon compared to their 
corresponding standard media grade as listed in the Regulatory Support File. The materials of construction and the 
manufacturing process for Hi-Flow media are the same as their corresponding standard grades. 

The second special media configuration is “0” porosity rating media series. It is more open than the standard “1” or “3” or “5” 
rating media. The designations are R01, R02, R03, R04 and R05, where the first number “0” after “R” represents the porosity 
rating and the second number 1 – 5 represents each standard Type of activated carbon. 

Another special media configuration includes other Types of powdered activated carbons than the standard 5 types incorporated 
in the media series. The designations are R00, R10, R30 and R50, where the first number after “R” represents the porosity rating 
and the second number “0” represents the non-standard activated carbon Types. There are multiple non-standard activated 
carbons. 

Each media grade can have “SP” or “SLP” suffix that represents different release specification of Extractable Endotoxin. 

The specification limits of above special 3M™ Zeta Plus™ Activated Carbon media series products are presented in Table 1. 
Certain modifications to Pressure Drop specifications may be made to non-standard Types of activated carbon media R00, R10, 
R30, R50, and R05 based on agreements with customers. 

 

Table 1. Product Release Properties of Special 3M™ Zeta Plus™ Activated Carbon Series Filters 

 

Product Release 
Properties 

Specifications – Std (SP) and Hi-Flow (SP and SLP) 

R00 
R01 
R02  
R03 
R04 
R05 

R10 
R11 
R12 
R13 
R14 
R15 

R30 
R31 
R32 
R33 
R34 
R35 

R50 
R51 
R52 
R53 
R54 
R55 

Units 

Pressure Drop at Air Flow 2.0 – 6.0 4.5 – 16.5 10.8 – 33.0 25.4 – 44.0 Inch H₂O 

Wet Tensile Strength ≥ 1.0 ≥ 1.0 ≥ 2.5 ≥ 4.0 Kg/in  

Color Extraction ≤ 8.0 ≤ 8.0 ≤ 8.0 ≤ 8.0 Color Units 

Total Nitrogen ≤ 40 ≤ 40 ≤ 40 ≤ 40 ppm 

Endotoxin Extraction 
≤ 0.5 (SP) 
≤ 0.125 (SLP) 

≤ 0.5 (SP) 
≤ 0.125 (SLP) 

≤ 0.5 (SP) 
≤ 0.125 (SLP) 

≤ 0.5 (SP) 
≤ 0.125 (SLP) 

EU/mL 

B. Mass of Activated Carbon Raw Material in Special Media 

A range of commercially available activated carbons are integrated into special 3M™ Zeta Plus™ Activated Carbon media series 
products. 

Based on media formulation and specifications for these series, the average mass of activated carbon raw material in the media, 
inclusive of all grades, falls into this range.   

Hi-Flow carbon media carbon mass:     0.073 0.004 g/cm² 



 

 

 

Non-standard carbon and “0” porosity rating media carbon mass:  0.101 0.013 g/cm² 
 

This value does not account for any slight variation that may occur between the formulation and final media composition. 

This value can be used to calculate the total amount of carbon contained in various product configurations, such as capsules or 
cartridges, based on their total effective surface area. 

C. Special Filter Configurations 

 

Table 1. 8” Cartridge Product Descriptions  

Product Description Examples: C08DDR55SP  

Diameter 
Designation 

Cartridge 
Construction 

Gasket Material Grade  ¹

 

Endotoxin Designation 

C08 
P - Plug-in 6 cells 

P2 - Plug-in 2 cells 
P4 - Plug-in 4 cells 

A - Silicone (VMQ) 
B – Fluorocarbon (FPM) 

C – EPR (EPDM) 
D – Nitrile (NBR) 

FEP 
K – Teflon Encap. Viton 

RX0 
RX1 
RX2 
RX3 
RX4 
RX5 

SP 
SLP 

 
Diameter 

Designation  
Cartridge 

Construction
Gasket Material Binder Material Grade  1

 
Endotoxin Designation 

C08 D - Standard 7 cells 

A - Silicone (VMQ) 
B – Fluorocarbon (FPM) 

C – EPR (EPDM) 
D – Nitrile (NBR) 

E – Fluoropolymer (PTFE) 

H² - Hastelloy® 
 

RX0 
RX1 
RX2 
RX3 
RX4 
RX5 

SP 
SLP 

1. “X” should be “0” or “1” or “3” or “5” that represents different porosity rating from the most open to the tightest media grade 

2. “H” for Hastelloy bands. Omit “H” for Stainless Steel Bands.  

 

12” Diameter Cartridges 
 

Table 2.  12” Cartridge Product Descriptions   

Product Description Examples: C12DDHR53SP  

 
Diameter 

Designation
Cartridge 

Construction 
Gasket Material Grade1 Endotoxin Designation 

C12 
C – 9 cells 

 

A - Silicone (VMQ) 
B – Fluorocarbon (FPM) 

C – EPR (EPDM) 
D – Nitrile (NBR) 

E – Fluoropolymer (PTFE) 

RX1 
RX2 
RX3 
RX4 
RX5 

SP 
SLP 

 
Diameter 

Designation 
Cartridge 

Construction 
Optional 
Handle

Gasket Material Binder Material Grade  1 Endotoxin Designation 

C12 D – 13 cells H  2

A - Silicone (VMQ) 
B – Fluorocarbon 

(FPM) 
C – EPR (EPDM) 
D – Nitrile (NBR) 

E – Fluoropolymer 
(PTFE) 

H3 - Hastelloy® 
 

RX1 
RX2 
RX3 
RX4 
RX5 

SP 
SLP 

1 “X” should be “0” or “1” or “3” or “5” that represents different porosity rating from the most open to the tightest media grade 

2 “H” for handle, not available with Hastelloy band. 

3 “H” Hastelloy bands are not available with handles. 

 

 



 

 

 

16” Diameter Cartridges 
 

Table 3. 16” Cartridge Product Descriptions   

 

Product Description Examples: C16MDR53SP, C16YHAR53SP 

 
 Diameter 

Designation
Configuration Optional 

Handle 
Gasket Material Binder 

Material 
Grade  ⁴ Endotoxin Designation 

C16 

M – 13 cell, 
netting 

R¹ – 13 cell, 
netting   

H 

A – Silicone (VMQ) 
B – Fluorocarbon (FPM) 

C – EPR (EPDM) 
D – Nitrile (NBR) 

E – Fluoropolymer (PTFE) 

H³ - 
Hastelloy® 

 

RX0 
RX1 
RX2 
RX3 
RX4 
RX5 

SP 
SLP 

C16 
Y5 – 14 cell, 

netting 
H  ²

A – Silicone (VMQ) 
B – Fluorocarbon (FPM) 

C – EPR (EPDM) 
D – Nitrile (NBR)  

E – Fluoropolymer (PTFE) 

H³ - 
Hastelloy® 

 

RX06

RX16

RX26

RX36

RX46

RX56

 

 

 

 

 

 

SP 
SLP 

1 “R” for configurations with Hastelloy bands and no Handle at a different height specification from “M” 

2 “H” for optional Handle for Stainless Steel Band configuration only. 

3 “H” for Hastelloy bands. Omit “H” for Stainless Steel Bands. 

4 “X” should be “1” or “3” or “5” that represents different porosity rating from the most open to the tightest media grade 

5 “Y” for configuration with either Handle or Hastelloy bands options with Hi-Flow media grades.  

6 High Flow Media Grades 

 

 Laboratory Capsules 

 

Table 4. Laboratory Capsule Product Descriptions 

 
Manufacturing 

Facility
Product Description Example: BC0025SR35SP 

France 

Diameter Designation Configuration Grade  ¹
 

Endotoxin 
Designation

BC0025 
L - Luer 

S - Sanitary 

RX0 
RX1 
RX2 
RX3 
RX4 
RX5 

SP 

1 “X” should be “1” or “3” or “5” that represents different porosity rating from the most open to the tightest media grade  

 

 

 



 

 
   
 
  
 
  
 
  

     
 

 

 

  
 

 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
  

 

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
  

 
 
  

 

 
  

 
  

 
   
   
    
   
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
 

   
  
 

  

Intended Use(s) : 3M™ Zeta Plus™ single-use filter products are intended for use in biopharmaceutical processing applications of aqueous and chemical 
based pharmaceuticals (drugs) and vaccines in accordance with the product instructions and specifications, and cGMP requirements, where applicable.

Since there are many factors that can affect a product's use, the customer and user remain responsible for determining whether the 3M product is suitable 
and appropriate for the user's specific application, including user conducting an appropriate risk assessment and evaluating the 3M product in user's 
application.

   
 

Restrictions on Use: 3M advises against the use of these 3M products in any application other than the stated intended use(s), since other applications have 
not been evaluated by 3M and may result in an unsafe or unintended condition. Do not use in any manner whereby the 3M product, or any leachable from the 
3M product, may become part of or remains in a medical device that is regulated by any agency, and/or globally exemplary agencies, including but not
limited to: a) FDA, b) European Medical Device Regulation (MDR), c) Japan Pharmaceuticals and Medical Devices Agency (PMDA) or in applications involving 
permanent implantation into the body; Life-sustaining medical applications; Applications requiring food contact compliance. 

 

 

Technical Information: The technical information, guidance, and other statements contained in this document or otherwise provided by 3M are based upon 
records, tests, or experience that 3M believes to be reliable, but the accuracy, completeness, and representative nature of such information is not guaranteed.
Such information is intended for people with knowledge and technical skills sufficient to assess and apply their own informed judgment to the information. No 
license under any 3M or third party intellectual property rights is granted or implied with this information.

 

  

Product Selection and Use: Many factors beyond 3M’s control and uniquely within user’s knowledge and control can affect the use and performance of a 
3M product in a particular application. As a result, end-user is solely responsible for evaluating the product and determining whether it is appropriate and 
suitable for end-user’s application, including completing a risk assessment that considers the product leachable characteristics and its impact on drug safety,
conducting a workplace hazard assessment and reviewing all applicable regulations and standards (e.g., OSHA, ANSI, etc.). Failure to properly evaluate,select,
and use a 3M product and appropriate safety products, or to meet all applicable safety regulations, may result in injury, sickness, death, and/or harm to  
property.

 
  

Warranty, Limited Remedy, and Disclaimer: Unless a different warranty is expressly identified on the applicable 3M product literature or packaging (in 
which case such express warranty governs), 3M warrants that each 3M product meets the applicable 3M product specification at the time 3M ships the 
product. 3M MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR ARISING OUT OF A COURSE OF DEALING,
CUSTOM, OR USAGE OF TRADE.  If a 3M product does not conform to this warranty, then the sole and exclusive remedy is, at 3M's option, replacement of 
the 3M product or refund of the purchase price.

 

 

 
 

Limitation of Liability: Except for the limited remedy stated above, and except to the extent prohibited by law, 3M will not be liable for any loss or damage 
arising from or related to the 3M product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential (including, but not limited to, lost profits or business 
opportunity), regardless of the legal or equitable theory asserted, including, but not limited to, warranty, contract, negligence, or strict liability.

3M Purification Inc. 
3M Separation and Purification Sciences Division 
400 Research Parkway, Meriden, CT 06450 USA

Phone 1-800-243-6894 1-203-237-5541 
Web 3M.com/bioprocessing

 
  

3M, Zeta Plus are trademarks of 3M Company. 
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