

3M Separation and Purification Sciences Division

3M[™]Zeta Plus[™] Activated Carbon Series Filters

Regulatory Support File Supplement

3M[™] Zeta Plus[™] Activated Carbon Series Filters Regulatory Support File Supplement

This document is a supplement to the 3M[™] Zeta Plus[™] Activated Carbon Series Filters Regulatory Support File.

This supplemental document covers special media and filter configurations. The special media and filter configurations are summarized below. The filter materials of construction and filter performance are covered by 3M[™] Zeta Plus[™] Activated Carbon Series Filters Regulatory Support File. If you do not see your product configuration listed below, please contact 3M to determine if the 3M[™] Zeta Plus[™] Activated Carbon Series Filters Regulatory Support File is applicable to your product.

A. Special Media Configurations

The first special media configuration is "Hi-Flow" media series. The media has about 30% less activated carbon compared to their corresponding standard media grade as listed in the Regulatory Support File. The materials of construction and the manufacturing process for Hi-Flow media are the same as their corresponding standard grades.

The second special media configuration is "0" porosity rating media series. It is more open than the standard "1" or "3" or "5" rating media. The designations are R01, R02, R03, R04 and R05, where the first number "0" after "R" represents the porosity rating and the second number 1 - 5 represents each standard Type of activated carbon.

Another special media configuration includes other Types of powdered activated carbons than the standard 5 types incorporated in the media series. The designations are R00, R10, R30 and R50, where the first number after "R" represents the porosity rating and the second number "0" represents the non-standard activated carbon Types. There are multiple non-standard activated carbons.

Each media grade can have "SP" or "SLP" suffix that represents different release specification of Extractable Endotoxin.

The specification limits of above special 3M[™] Zeta Plus[™] Activated Carbon media series products are presented in Table 1. Certain modifications to Pressure Drop specifications may be made to non-standard Types of activated carbon media R00, R10, R30, R50, and R05 based on agreements with customers.

Table 1. Product Release Properties of Special 3M™ Zeta Plus™ Activated Carbon Series Filters							
Product Release Properties	Sp	Specifications – Std (SP) and Hi-Flow (SP and SLP)					
	R00 R01 R02 R03 R04 R05	R10 R11 R12 R13 R14 R15	R30 R31 R32 R33 R34 R35	R50 R51 R52 R53 R54 R55	Units		
Pressure Drop at Air Flow	2.0 - 6.0	4.5 - 16.5	10.8 - 33.0	25.4 - 44.0	Inch H₂O		
Wet Tensile Strength	≥ 1.0	≥ 1.0	≥ 2.5	≥ 4.0	Kg/in		
Color Extraction	≤ 8.0	≤ 8.0	≤ 8.0	≤ 8.0	Color Units		
Total Nitrogen	≤ 40	≤ 40	≤ 40	≤ 40	ppm		
Endotoxin Extraction	≤ 0.5 (SP) ≤ 0.125 (SLP)	≤ 0.5 (SP) ≤ 0.125 (SLP)	≤ 0.5 (SP) ≤ 0.125 (SLP)	≤ 0.5 (SP) ≤ 0.125 (SLP)	EU/mL		

B. Mass of Activated Carbon Raw Material in Special Media

A range of commercially available activated carbons are integrated into special 3M[™] Zeta Plus[™] Activated Carbon media series products.

Based on media formulation and specifications for these series, the average mass of activated carbon raw material in the media, inclusive of all grades, falls into this range.

Hi-Flow carbon media carbon mass:

Non-standard carbon and "0" porosity rating media carbon mass:

 $0.101 \pm 0.013 \text{ g/cm}^2$

This value does not account for any slight variation that may occur between the formulation and final media composition.

This value can be used to calculate the total amount of carbon contained in various product configurations, such as capsules or cartridges, based on their total effective surface area.

C. Special Filter Configurations

Table 1. 8" Cartridge Product Descriptions										
	Product Description Examples: C08DDR55SP									
Diameter	Cartridge	Gasket Material		Grade ¹	Endotoxin Designation					
Designation	Construction									
		A - Silicone (VMQ)								
	P - Plug-in 6 cells	B – Fluorocarbon (FPM)								
C08	P - Plug-in 8 cells P2 - Plug-in 2 cells	C – EPR (EPDM)			SP					
CUO	P2 - Plug-in 2 cells P4 - Plug-in 4 cells	D – Nitrile (NBR)			SLP					
	P4 - Plug-III 4 Cells	FEP								
		K – Teflon Encap. Viton								
Diameter	Cartridge	Gasket Material Binder Material		Grade ¹	Endotoxin Designation					
Designation	Construction									
	D - Standard 7 cells	A - Silicone (VMQ) B – Fluorocarbon (FPM)		RX0						
C08			H ² - Hastelloy [®]	RX1						
				RX2	SP					
		C – EPR (EPDM) D – Nitrile (NBR)		RX3	SLP					
		E – Fluoropolymer (PTFE)		RX4						
		E – Fluoropolymer (PTFE)		RX5						

1. "X" should be "0" or "1" or "3" or "5" that represents different porosity rating from the most open to the tightest media grade

2. "H" for Hastelloy bands. Omit "H" for Stainless Steel Bands.

12" Diameter Cartridges

Table 2. 12" Cartridge Product Descriptions									
	Product Description Examples: C12DDHR53SP								
Diameter Designation	Cartridge Construction	Gasket Material		Grade ¹		Endotoxin Designation			
C12	C – 9 cells	B — Fli C D	Silicone (VMQ) uorocarbon (FPM) – EPR (EPDM) – Nitrile (NBR) oropolymer (PTFE)	RX1 RX2 RX3 RX4 RX5		SP SLP			
Diameter Designation	Cartridge Construction	Optional Handle	Gasket Material	Binder Material	Grade ¹	Endotoxin Designation			
C12	D – 13 cells	H ²	A - Silicone (VMQ) B – Fluorocarbon (FPM) C – EPR (EPDM) D – Nitrile (NBR) E – Fluoropolymer (PTFE)	H ³ - Hastelloy®	RX1 RX2 RX3 RX4 RX5	SP SLP			

1 "X" should be "0" or "1" or "3" or "5" that represents different porosity rating from the most open to the tightest media grade

2 "H" for handle, not available with Hastelloy band.

3 "H" Hastelloy bands are not available with handles.

16" Diameter Cartridges

Table 3. 16" Cartridge Product Descriptions Product Description Examples: C16MDR53SP, C16YHAR53SP							
Diameter Designation	Configuration	Optional Handle	Gasket Material	Binder Material	Grade⁴	Endotoxin Designation	
C16	M – 13 cell, netting R ¹ – 13 cell, netting	н	A – Silicone (VMQ) B – Fluorocarbon (FPM) C – EPR (EPDM) D – Nitrile (NBR) E – Fluoropolymer (PTFE)	H ³ - Hastelloy®	RXO RX1 RX2 RX3 RX4 RX5	SP SLP	
C16	Y⁵ – 14 cell, netting	H²	A – Silicone (VMQ) B – Fluorocarbon (FPM) C – EPR (EPDM) D – Nitrile (NBR) E – Fluoropolymer (PTFE)	H³ - Hastelloy®	RX0 ⁶ RX1 ⁶ RX2 ⁶ RX3 ⁶ RX4 ⁶ RX5 ⁶	SP SLP	

1 "R" for configurations with Hastelloy bands and no Handle at a different height specification from "M"

2 "H" for optional Handle for Stainless Steel Band configuration only.

3 "H" for Hastelloy bands. Omit "H" for Stainless Steel Bands.

4 "X" should be "1" or "3" or "5" that represents different porosity rating from the most open to the tightest media grade

5~ "Y" for configuration with either Handle or Hastelloy bands options with Hi-Flow media grades.

6 High Flow Media Grades

Laboratory Capsules

Table 4. Laboratory Capsule Product Descriptions							
Product Description Example: BC0025SR35SP							
Diameter Designation	Configuration	Grade ¹	Endotoxin Designation				
BC0025	L - Luer S - Sanitary	RX0 RX1 RX2 RX3 RX4	SP				
	Pro Diameter Designation	Product Description Example: BC0025 Diameter Designation Configuration L - Luer	Product Description Example: BC0025SR35SP Diameter Designation Configuration Grade¹ BC0025 L - Luer RX0 BC0025 S - Sanitary RX3				

1 "X" should be "1" or "3" or "5" that represents different porosity rating from the most open to the tightest media grade

Intended Use(s): 3M[™] Zeta Plus[™] single-use filter products are intended for use in biopharmaceutical processing applications of aqueous and chemical based pharmaceuticals (drugs) and vaccines in accordance with the product instructions and specifications, and cGMP requirements, where applicable.

Since there are many factors that can affect a product's use, the customer and user remain responsible for determining whether the 3M product is suitable and appropriate for the user's specific application, including user conducting an appropriate risk assessment and evaluating the 3M product in user's application.

Restrictions on Use: 3M advises against the use of these 3M products in any application other than the stated intended use(s), since other applications have not been evaluated by 3M and may result in an unsafe or unintended condition. Do not use in any manner whereby the 3M product, or any leachable from the 3M product, may become part of or remains in a medical device that is regulated by any agency, and/or globally exemplary agencies, including but not limited to: a) FDA, b) European Medical Device Regulation (MDR), c) Japan Pharmaceuticals and Medical Devices Agency (PMDA) or in applications involving permanent implantation into the body; Life-sustaining medical applications; Applications requiring food contact compliance.

Technical Information: The technical information, guidance, and other statements contained in this document or otherwise provided by 3M are based upon records, tests, or experience that 3M believes to be reliable, but the accuracy, completeness, and representative nature of such information is not guaranteed. Such information is intended for people with knowledge and technical skills sufficient to assess and apply their own informed judgment to the information. No license under any 3M or third party intellectual property rights is granted or implied with this information.

Product Selection and Use: Many factors beyond 3M's control and uniquely within user's knowledge and control can affect the use and performance of a 3M product in a particular application. As a result, end-user is solely responsible for evaluating the product and determining whether it is appropriate and suitable for end-user's application, including completing a risk assessment that considers the product leachable characteristics and its impact on drug safety, conducting a workplace hazard assessment and reviewing all applicable regulations and standards (e.g., OSHA, ANSI, etc.). Failure to properly evaluate, select, and use a 3M product and appropriate safety products, or to meet all applicable safety regulations, may result in injury, sickness, death, and/or harm to property.

Warranty, Limited Remedy, and Disclaimer: Unless a different warranty is expressly identified on the applicable 3M product literature or packaging (in which case such express warranty governs), 3M warrants that each 3M product meets the applicable 3M product specification at the time 3M ships the product. 3M MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR ARISING OUT OF A COURSE OF DEALING, CUSTOM, OR USAGE OF TRADE. If a 3M product does not conform to this warranty, then the sole and exclusive remedy is, at 3M's option, replacement of the 3M product or refund of the purchase price.

Limitation of Liability: Except for the limited remedy stated above, and except to the extent prohibited by law, 3M will not be liable for any loss or damage arising from or related to the 3M product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential (including, but not limited to, lost profits or business opportunity), regardless of the legal or equitable theory asserted, including, but not limited to, warranty, contract, negligence, or strict liability.



3M Purification Inc.3M Separation and Purification Sciences Division400 Research Parkway, Meriden, CT 06450 USA

 Phone
 1-800-243-6894
 1-203-237-5541

 Web
 3M.com/bioprocessing

3M, Zeta Plus are trademarks of 3M Company.

Please recycle. Printed in USA © 3M 2022. All rights reserved. 70201600049 REV 0222